

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

DELMER SMITH,

Appellant,

v.

Case No. SC17-2151  
DEATH PENALTY CASE

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE TWELFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR MANATEE COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CHRISTINA Z. PACHECO  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL  
Florida Bar No. 71300  
3507 East Frontage Road, Suite 200  
Tampa, Florida 33607-7013  
Telephone: (813) 287-7910  
Facsimile: (813) 281-5501  
capapp@myfloridalegal.com [and]  
christina.pacheco@myfloridalegal.com  
COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

RECEIVED, 07/27/2018 02:53:25 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 24

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 24

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 28

ARGUMENT..... 31

    ISSUE I..... 31

        COMPETENT, SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE TRIAL COURT'S DENIAL OF RELIEF WHERE SMITH'S COUNSEL WAS NOT DEFICIENT IN HIS INVESTIGATION AND PRESENTATION OF MITIGATING EVIDENCE ESPECIALLY GIVEN THAT IT WAS HAMPERED BY SMITH'S UNWILLINGNESS TO HAVE HIS SISTERS INVOLVED AND THERE WAS NO PREJUDICE WHEN THE MITIGATION PRESENTED BY DR. EISENSTEIN DURING THE EVIDENTIARY HEARING WAS CUMULATIVE OF HIS FINDINGS PRESENTED AT THE TRIAL..... 31

    ISSUE II..... 41

        SMITH FAILED TO ESTABLISH PREJUDICE BY HIS COUNSEL'S FAILURE TO FILE A MOTION TO SUPPRESS THE VICTIM'S STOLEN ITEMS THAT WERE STORED IN SMITH'S DUFFEL BAG WHEN THE MOTION WOULD NOT HAVE BEEN DISPOSITIVE. SMITH ALSO FAILED TO ESTABLISH THAT HIS COUNSEL WAS DEFICIENT IN NOT SEEKING TO SUPPRESS CONTENTS OF THE BAG WHEN SMITH HAD GIVEN THE BAG TO MARTHA TEJEDA, HE HAD HER STORE IT AT HER HOUSE, HE INSTRUCTED HER TO GO THROUGH IT, AND SMITH HAD NO ACCESS TO THE BAG..... 41

ISSUE III.....	49
SMITH’S COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO FILE A MOTION TO SUPPRESS INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM HIS CELL PHONE AND CELL PHONE RECORDS FROM HIS SERVICE PROVIDER WHEN THE EXISTING CASE LAW AT THAT TIME DID NOT REQUIRE SUPPRESSION OF THE EVIDENCE.....	49
ISSUE IV.....	60
SMITH’S SUBSTANTIVE CLAIM PURSUANT TO <i>RILEY V.</i> CALIFORNIA, 134 S. CT. 2473 (2014), IS PROCEDURALLY BARRED FROM BEING RAISED IN HIS POSTCONVICTION PROCEEDINGS, AND <i>RILEY</i> IS NOT RETROACTIVE ON COLLATERAL REVIEW.....	60
ISSUE V.....	67
SMITH FAILED TO SHOW THAT HIS COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO HIRE AN EXPERT WITNESS IN CELL PHONE TOWERS WHEN HIS COUNSEL’S DECISION NOT TO DO SO WAS STRATEGIC AND AN EXPERT WOULD NOT HAVE IMPACTED SMITH’S TRIAL.....	67
ISSUE VI.....	73
SMITH IS NOT ENTITLED TO <i>HURST</i> RELIEF GIVEN THE UNANIMOUS JURY RECOMMENDATION IN HIS CASE.....	73
CONCLUSION.....	77
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	77
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE.....	78

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Bradley v. State*,  
33 So. 3d 664 (Fla.),  
as revised on denial of reh'g (Apr. 22, 2010) ..... 26, 66

*Branch v. State*,  
952 So. 2d 470 (Fla. 2006) ..... 53

*Brown v. State*,  
894 So. 2d 137 (Fla. 2004) ..... 34, 36

*Butler v. State*,  
100 So. 3d 638 (Fla. 2012) ..... 41, 42

*Caraballo v. State*,  
39 So. 3d 1234 (Fla. 2010) ..... 47

*Carpenter v. United States*,  
138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018) ..... 55

*Cherry v. State*,  
659 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1995) ..... 54, 72

*Cherry v. State*,  
781 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 2000) ..... 26, 36, 53, 66

*Cleveland v. Soto*,  
2016 WL 3710199 (C.D. Cal. May 11, 2016) ..... 65

*Coppedge v. United States*,  
2016 WL 2901740 (E.D.N.C. May 18, 2016) ..... 63, 66

*Cox v. State*,  
966 So. 2d 337 (Fla. 2007) ..... 29

*Cross v. Gilmore*,  
164 F. Supp. 3d 818 (E.D. Va. 2016) ..... 63, 65, 67

*Davis v. State*,  
207 So. 3d 142 (Fla. 2016) ..... 73

<i>Deparvine v. State</i> , 146 So. 3d 1071 (Fla. 2014) .....	53
<i>Evans v. State</i> , 975 So. 2d 1035 (Fla. 2007) .....	45
<i>Frazier v. Cupp</i> , 394 U.S. 731 (1969) .....	48, 49
<i>Gettel v. State</i> , 449 So. 2d 413 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984) .....	53
<i>Green v. State</i> , 975 So. 2d 1090 (Fla. 2008) .....	70
<i>Hall v. State</i> , 212 So. 3d 1001 (Fla.), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 2017 WL 1150799 (Fla. Mar. 28, 2017) .....	74, 75
<i>Heyne v. State</i> , 214 So. 3d 640 (Fla. 2017) .....	49
<i>Hodges v. State</i> , 885 So. 2d 338 (Fla. 2004) .....	32, 33
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016) .....	73
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2016) .....	passim
<i>J.W. v. State</i> , 95 So. 3d 372 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012) .....	48
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 104 So. 3d 1010 (Fla. 2012) .....	60, 61
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 110 So. 3d 954 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013) .....	55
<i>Johnston v. State</i> , 63 So. 3d 730 (Fla. 2011) .....	55
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 998 So. 2d 573 (Fla. 2008) .....	40

<i>Kaczmar v. State</i> , 228 So. 3d 1 (Fla. 2017), cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 1973 (2018) .....	74
<i>King v. State</i> , 211 So. 3d 866 (Fla. 2017) .....	76
<i>Kormondy v. State</i> , 983 So. 2d 418 (Fla. 2007) .....	45
<i>Krawczuk v. State</i> , 92 So. 3d 195 (Fla. 2012) .....	34
<i>Lebron v. State</i> , 135 So. 3d 1040 (Fla. 2014) .....	29, 59
<i>Linkletter v. Walker</i> , 381 U.S. 618 (1965) .....	62, 63
<i>Ly v. Beard</i> , 652 Fed. Appx. 550 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	66
<i>Lynch v. State</i> , 2 So. 3d 47 (Fla. 2008) .....	44
<i>Mitchell v. State</i> , 25 So. 3d 632 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009) .....	27, 55
<i>Mosley v. State</i> , 209 So. 3d 1248 (Fla. 2016) .....	61, 62
<i>Nelms v. State</i> , 596 So. 2d 441 (Fla. 1992) .....	26, 54
<i>Occhicone v. State</i> , 768 So. 2d 1037 (Fla. 2000) .....	72
<i>Ramos v. State</i> , 559 So. 2d 705 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990) .....	53
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014) .....	passim
<i>Rodriguez v. State</i> , 919 So. 2d 1252 (Fla. 2005) .....	33

<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004) .....	63
<i>Sims v. State</i> , 602 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1992) .....	37
<i>Smallwood v. State</i> , 113 So. 3d 724 (Fla. 2013) .....	9, 51, 54, 63
<i>Smallwood v. State</i> , 61 So. 3d 448 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011) .....	passim
<i>Smith v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 980 (2016), reh'g denied, 136 S. Ct. 1487 (2016) .....	6
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979) .....	27, 56
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 170 So. 3d 745 (Fla. 2015) .....	passim
<i>State v. Bright</i> , 200 So. 3d 710 (Fla. 2016) .....	72
<i>State v. Jenkins</i> , 294 Neb. 684 (Neb. 2016) .....	56
<i>Stovall v. Denno</i> , 388 U.S. 293 (1967) .....	62, 63
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	passim
<i>Tanzi v. State</i> , 94 So. 3d 482 (Fla. 2012) .....	40
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 109 S. Ct. 1060 (1989) .....	65
<i>Truehill v. State</i> , 211 So. 3d 930 (Fla. 2017) .....	74
<i>United States v. Matlock</i> , 415 U.S. 164 (1974) .....	47

<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973) .....	50, 64
<i>Wickham v. State</i> , 124 So. 3d 841 (Fla. 2013) .....	29
<i>Witt v. State</i> , 387 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1980) .....	61, 62
<i>Zakrzewski v. State</i> , 866 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 2003) .....	53
<b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.600(a) .....	54
